

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDOZ INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

AMGEN INC. AND AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF APOTEX INC. AND APOTEX CORP.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KERRY B. MCTIGUE
W. BLAKE COBLENTZ
BARRY P. GOLOB
AARON S. LUKAS
DONALD R. MCPHAIL
COZEN O'CONNOR
1200 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 912-4800

March 21, 2016

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
J.C. ROZENDAAL
MILES J. SWEET
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 15-1039

SANDOZ INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

AMGEN INC. AND AMGEN MANUFACTURING LIMITED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S EXTENSION OF THE 12-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY PERIOD HARMS THE PUBLIC AND PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	6
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD BE REVERSED	10
A. The Federal Circuit’s Ruling Runs Contrary To The Statute’s Text And Purpose.....	11
B. The Federal Circuit Appears Not To Have Fully Appreciated The Consequences Of Its Ruling	15
III. IMMEDIATE REVIEW BY THIS COURT IS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH THE COMPETITIVE FRAMEWORK GOVERNING THE BIOSIMILARS INDUSTRY.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk</i> A/S, 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	8, 17
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	8, 17
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	17
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	8
STATUTES AND RULES	
Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-148, tit. VII, subtit. A, 124 Stat. 119, 804 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (Hatch-Waxman Act)	8, 9, 17
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(C)(ii)(I)	17
Patent Act (35 U.S.C.):	
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1)	17
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(C)(ii)	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	3

Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 201	
<i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. § 262(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)	4, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)	5
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(1)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(2)-(7)	4
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(3)	12, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(4)	12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(5)	12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)	8
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(A)	5, 6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(B)	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(B)	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(9)(C)	15
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.:

- National Health Expenditures 2014 Highlights* (Dec. 2015), available at <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/highlights.pdf>..... 7, 18
- The Nation's Health Dollar (\$3.0 Trillion), Calendar Year 2014, Where It Went* (Dec. 2015), available at <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/PieChartSourcesExpenditures2014.pdf> 7
- Comment of the Staff of the Federal Trade Comm'n to FDA (Oct. 27, 2015), available at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/advocacy_documents/ftc-staff-comment-submitted-food-drug-administration-response-fdas-request-comments-its-guidance/151028fdabiosimilar.pdf..... 3, 7
- Letter from John E. Dicken, Health Care Dir., GAO, to Hon. Orrin G. Hatch, Ranking Member, Senate Comm. on Finance (Jan. 31, 2012), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/590/588064.pdf> 8
- Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of President, *Fiscal Year 2014: Budget of the U.S. Government* (Apr. 2013), available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2014/assets/budget.pdf>..... 18

OTHER MATERIALS

- Erwin A. Blackstone & Joseph P. Fuhr, Jr.,
The Economics of Biosimilars, 6 *Am. Health
 & Drug Benefits* 469 (Sept./Oct. 2013),
available at [http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/
 pmc/articles/PMC4031732/pdf/ahdb-06-469.
 pdf](http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4031732/pdf/ahdb-06-469.pdf) 9-10
- Steve Miller, Express Scripts, Presentation
 at FTC Biosimilars Workshop: *Customer
 Perspective on Biosimilars* (Feb. 4, 2014),
available at [https://www.ftc.gov/system/
 files/documents/public_events/Follow-On%
 20Biologics%20Workshop%3A%20Impact%
 20of%20Recent%20Legislative%20and%
 20Regulatory%20Naming%20Proposals%
 20on%20Competition/miller.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_events/Follow-On%20Biologics%20Workshop%3A%20Impact%20of%20Recent%20Legislative%20and%20Regulatory%20Naming%20Proposals%20on%20Competition/miller.pdf) 3-4, 7
- Joanna M. Shepherd, *Biologic Drugs, Bio-
 similars, and Barriers to Entry*, 25 *Health
 Matrix* 139 (2015), *available at* [http://
 scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/cgi/view
 content.cgi?article=1021&context=health
 matrix](http://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1021&context=healthmatrix)..... 9
